Ryanair Holdings� shareholders have approved a number of share option plans for employees and directors. Ryanair Holdings has also issued
share options to certain of its senior managers. For details of all outstanding share options, see �Item 10. Additional Information��Options to
Purchase Securities from Registrant or Subsidiaries.�

Item 7. Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

As of June 30, 2008, 1,478,996,191 Ordinary Shares were outstanding. At that date, 118,335,860 ADRs, representing 591,679,300 Ordinary
Shares, were held of record in the United States by 39 holders, and represented in the aggregate 40.0% of the number of Ordinary Shares then
outstanding. See �Item 10. Additional Information�Articles of Association� and ��Limitations on Share Ownership by Non-EU Nationals.�

60

Edgar Filing: RYANAIR HOLDINGS PLC - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Based on information available to Ryanair Holdings, the following table summarizes the holdings of those shareholders holding 3% or more of
the Ordinary Shares as of June 30 2008 and July 31 2007 and 2006, the latest practicable date prior to the Company�s publication of its statutory
annual report in each of the relevant years.

As of June 30, 2008
As of July 31,

2007 2006

No. of Shares
% of
Class No. of Shares

% of
Class No. of Shares

% of
Class

Capital Research and Management Company 211,322,630 14.29% 180,029,994 11.9% 108,080,926 7.0%
Fidelity Investments 97,892,824 6.62% 90,452,075 5.9% 222,645,612 14.4%
Gilder Gagnon Howe & Co LLC 93,372,870 6.31% 93,749,190 6.2% 105,164,488 6.8%
Chieftain Capital Management Inc. 77,871,400 5.27% 54,743,575 3.6% �  �
Michael O�Leary 65,000,016 4.39% 65,000,016 4.3% 70,000,016 4.5%
Bank of Ireland Asset Management Ltd. 50,209,104 3.39% 61,970,409 4.1% �  �

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has not entered into any �related party transactions� as defined in Item 7.B. of Form 20-F in the three fiscal years ending March 31,
2008 or in the period from March 31, 2008 to the date hereof.

Item 8. Financial Information

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Please refer to �Item 18. Financial Statements.�

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Legal Proceedings

The Company is engaged in litigation arising in the ordinary course of its business. Although no assurance can be given as to the outcome of
these proceedings, except as otherwise described below, management does not believe that any of these proceedings will, individually or in the